



\$~22 & 51-55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ SERTA 4/2021 & CM APPL. 29300/2021 (Stay), CM APPL. 35409/2022 (Bring On Record Events), CM APPL. 45576/2022 (598 Days Delay)

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF GST DELHI-SOUTH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anish Roy, SSC for CBIC
with Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Mr.
Girish Agarwal & Mr. Firoz
Khan, Advs.

versus

**M/S. VITAL CONSTRUCTION PRIVATE LIMITED AND
ANR.**

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr.
Kunal Kapoor, Mr. Agrim
Arora, Mr. Sumit Khadaria,
Ms. Purvi Sinha & Mr.
Yatharth Tripathi, Advocates
Ms. Kavita Jha, Adv. (Amicus
Curiae)

51

+ SERTA 3/2019 & CM APPL. 12598/2024 (U.O. 1 R. 10(2)
CPC/R. No. 1 Deletion Of Name from the Array of Parties)

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRA TAX G.S.T., DELHI EAST

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with
Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin
Kumar Gaur, Mr. Satyender
Kumar Yadav, Mr. Amit
Kumar Nagar, Ms. Meenu
Yadav, Ms. Rakhi Tyagi & Ms.
Rakhi Bhati, Advocates

versus

ALPHA CORP. DEVELOPMENT PVT. LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Senior



Advocate with Mr. Sameer
Sood, Mr., Vikash Verma and
Mr. T. Rai, Advocates

52

+ SERTA 8/2019

COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX G.S.T. EAST

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with
Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin
Kumar Gaur, Mr. Satyender
Kumar Yadav, Mr. Amit
Kumar Nagar, Ms. Meenu
Yadav, Ms. Rakhi Tyagi & Ms.
Rakhi Bhati, Advocates

versus

RUCHI MALLS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Anand, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Sameer
Sood, Advocate

53

+ SERTA 12/2022 & CM APPL. 47559/2022 (Interim Relief)

THE COMMISSIONER CENTRAL EXCISE AND CGST
SOUTH DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Adv.

versus

BHARTI REALTY LTD.Respondent

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr.
Kunal Kapoor, Mr. Agrim
Arora, Mr. Sumit Khadaria,
Ms. Purvi Sinha & Mr.
Yatharth Tripathi, Advocates

54

+ SERTA 13/2022 & CM APPL. 47797/2022 (Interim Relief)

THE COMMISSIONER CENTRAL EXCISE AND CGST



SOUTH DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Adv.
versus

NILE TECH LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr.
Kunal Kapoor, Mr. Agrim
Arora, Mr. Sumit Khadaria,
Ms. Purvi Sinha & Mr.
Yatharth Tripathi, Advocates

55

+ SERTA 18/2023 & CM APPL. 55831/2023 (Interim Relief)

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER CGST AND CENTRAL
EXCISE DELHI SOUTH

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. R. Ramachandran, Adv.

versus

BHARTI REALTY LTD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr.
Kunal Kapoor, Mr. Agrim
Arora, Mr. Sumit Khadaria,
Ms. Purvi Sinha & Mr.
Yatharth Tripathi, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

31.07.2024

Awaiting decision being pronounced by the Supreme Court on
Civil Appeal No. 2948/2023, let these set of appeals be called again
on 11.11.2024.

YASHWANT VARMA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

JULY 31, 2024/ns